Debt at LIBOR rate 628

IRS 22

Total Debt at Variable Rate 650   21%

Total Debt at Fixed Rate 2,462   79%

Sensitivity analysis

Variation in Financial Expenses ThCh$
Equivalent in

MUS$

Impact on financial expenses of a variation of 100 basis points in LIBOR 4,411 6.5

Exchange rate risk and inflation

The Company has obligations with financial institutions and has issued bonds in foreign

markets, agreed in foreign currencies, to finance the extensions in the Metro network. To

minimize exchange rate risks, the Company has contracted cross currency swap (CCS)

financial derivatives, which amount to MUS$300 as of March 31, 2019.

70

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED
AS OF MARCH 31, 2019 AND 2018 AND AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

The Company also exposed to inflationary risk as it maintains a debt with bondholders for UF-

denominated bonds issued in the domestic market.

The following table shows the composition of the Company's debt, expressed in millions of US

dollars (considers current derivatives transactions):

Equival

ent in

MUS$

%

Equival

ent in

MUS$

%

Debt in UF ThUF 42,068 1,709 55% ThUF 42,648 1,692 55%

Debt in USD MUSD 1,403 1,403 45% MUSD 1,393 1,393 45%

Total Financial Debt 3,112 100% 3,085 100%

Financial Debt Structure

03-31-2019 12-31-2018

Original

currency

Original

currency

As of March 31, 2019, the structure of the financial debt is divided into UF (55%) and US

dollars (45%).

This is in line with Metro’s operating cash flows, in which the indexation polynomial updates

the Company's technical fare in case of changes in the US dollar and the Euro, in addition to

other variables, which produces a natural hedge in long-term operating cash flows.

When we analyze the sensitivity of the Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income as of March 31, 2019, in case of a possible 10% depreciation/appreciation of the